

REPUBLIC OF NAURU Government Gazette

Published by Authority EXTRAORDINARY

No.71

1st. December, 1994

` Nauru

G.N.No.475/1994

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

CABINET APPOINTMENT UNDER ARTICLE 21

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT THE HONOURABLE VINSON DETENAMO, M.P., BEING THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE, MINISTER ASSISTING THE PRESIDENT, AND A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OR NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT BERNARD DOWLYOGO, M.P. FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY-FOUR.

BERNARD DOWLYOGO CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET

No.71

1st. December, 1994

Nauru

G.N.No.476/1994

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT, UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, BERNARD DOWIYOGO, M.P., PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES: -

MINSTERS OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

THE HONOURABLE VINSON DETENAMO, THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE MINISTER FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, AND PUBLIC SERVICE IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE PRESIDENT AS MINISTER.

THE HONURABLE LUDWIG SCOTTY, M.P.

THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE MINISTER FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY AND CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE PRESIDENT AS MINISTER,

THE HOUNOURABLE VINCI CLODUMAR, M.P.

THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR JUSTICE IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER.

THE ASSIGNMENTS OF BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU AS SET OUT ABOVE ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE SAID MINISTERS. THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENTS OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT BERNARD DOWIYOGO, M.P., AND THE MINISTER FOR JUSTICE, THE HONOURABLE DEROG GIOURA, M.P., FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY-FOUR.

> BERNARD DOWIYOGO PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET